in foreign exchange rates. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures
to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
The carrying amount of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

(Amount   in Lacs)
Foreign Currency Exposure As At As At

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Assets 21.19 17.40
Liabilities 6.09 11.06
The Company has not entered in to any forward contracts to hedge its foreign exposures and therefore there are no
outstanding forward contract at the year end (as at 31  March, 2018: Nil)st

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

67

MUNJAL AUTO

Foreign Currency Sensitivity:
The Company is principally exposed to foreign currency risk against USD. Sensitivity of profit or loss arises mainly from
USD denominated receivables and payables.As per management’s assessment of reasonable possible changes in the
exchange rate of +/- 5% between USD/EURO-INR currency pair, sensitivity of profit or loss only on outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items at the period end is presented below:

(Amount  in Lacs)
USD sensitivity at year end For the year ended For the year ended

31st March 2019 31st March 2018
Assets
Weakening of INR by 5% 1.06 0.87
Strengthening of INR by 5% (1.06) (0.87)

Weakening of INR by 5%
Liabilites

(0.30) (0.55)
Strengthening of INR by 5% 0.30 0.55
EURO sensitivity at year end
Assets
Weakening of INR by 5% 0.00 0.00
Strengthening of INR by 5% (0.00) (0.00)

Weakening of INR by 5%
Liabilites

- -
Strengthening of INR by 5% - -

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
(II) Interest rate risk

in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from the long term borrowings with fixed rates. The
Company’s fixed rates borrowings are carried at amortized cost.
The Company invests the surplus fund generated from operations in mutual funds. Considering these mutual funds are short
term in nature, there is no significant interest rate risk.
The Company has laid policies and guidelines including tenure of investment made to minimize impact of interest rate risk.